
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 343/13 - April/April 1987

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asian Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing)

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg)

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), bi­

monthly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

DNC Das Neue China (Berlin, 

West), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly

1A International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asien Forum 

(Munchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter­

ly

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Stockholm), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), 

quarterly

PC Problems of Communism 

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in 

Uber-see (Hamburg), quar­

terly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1 Die "Auferstehung" Chinas - 

Eindriicke von der Wilton-Park- 

Konferenz. Sichrovsky, Harry 

*CRep No.92/93(1987), pp.16-26

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2 Chinese Communism and the 

Cold War, 1945-49. Huebner, Jon 

W. *APF 1987/No.l, pp.11-21

3 China und die beiden Super- 

machte. Portisch, Hugo *CRep 

No.92/93(1987), pp.11-15

4 Vice-Ministers on Foreign Policy 

Issues. *BR 1987/NO.15, pp.14-16

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

5 Peking’s Political Reforms and 

Their Impact on East Asian Se­

curity. Chou, David S. *IS 1987/ 

No.3, pp.42-58

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

6 The "Hoa Kieu" Under the Soci­

alist Republic of Vietnam. Stern, 

Lewis M. *IS 1987/NO.3, pp.111- 

143

International Organization & Law

7 Disarmament for World Deve­

lopment. Huan Xiang *BR 1987/ 

No.14, pp.17-20

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

10 Chinese Politics: The Bargaining 

Treadmill. Lampton, David M. *IS 

1987/NO.3, pp.11-41

11 The Division of Labor Between 

the Party and the State in Post­

Mao China. Leung Kwan-kwok 

*IS 1987/NO.3, pp.59-76

12 Power Transfer in Beijing. 

Wang Bingzhang *CS 1987/No.l, 

pp.3-8

13 Peng Zhen Answers Journalists’ 

Questions. *BR 1987/NO.17, 

pp.14-15

8 China: Towards Rational Totali­

tarianism?. Dong Xusheng *CS 

1987/No.l, pp.54-63

9 Who’s Who in Deng and Chen 

Factions. Dong Xusheng *CS 

1987/No.l, pp.18-24

Ideology

14 Analysis and Appraisal of Stal­

in’s Definition of Hauwa. Cai 

Fuyou *SSC 1987/No.l, pp.209- 

221

15 Marx’s Category of Productive 

Forces and Historical Materialism 

(Chin.). Chu Xiaoping *ZY 

1987/NO.3, pp.15-20

16 Socialism, Chinese Style. Datta- 

gupta, Rupak *CRe 1987/No.l, 

pp.97-108

17 China’s Four Isms. Li Honglin 

*CS 1987/NO.2, pp.56-61

18 A Study on Deng Xiaoping’s 

"Build Up A Socialism with Chi­

nese Features", Revised and En­

larged Edition (Chin.). Pang Xi- 

anzhi *HQ 1987/No.8, pp.15-19



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 344/14 - April/April 1987

19 Eliminate the Permicious In­

fluence of Feudalism through 

Scientific Attitude (Chin.). Shi 

Youxin *HQ 1987/NO.7, pp.37-39

20 Approaching Marxist Philosophy 

according Its Essence (Chin.). Xia 

Zhentao *ZY 1987/No.3, pp.3-7

21 Productive Forces and the Mode 

of Material Movement (Chin.). 

Zheng Xintong *ZY 1987/NO.3, 

pp.21-25, 46

22 The Past and Present of the 

Theory of "Total Westernization" 

(Chin.). Zhou Longbin *HQ 

1987/NO.8, pp.28-34

23 Theoretical Reflections on the 

Traditional Doctrine of Non­

Commodity Nature of Ladour un­

der Socialism (Chin.). Zhou Wenfu 

*JWT 1987/NO.2, pp.20-23

24 Deng Xiaoping on Democratic 

Centralism. *BR 1987/No.l7, 

pp.23-26

25 Deng Xiaoping, The Leader of 

Post-Mao China: Speeches and 

Writtings. *CRe 1987/No.l, 

pp.109-112

26 On the Political Line since the 

3rd Plenary Session of the 11th 

CCCPC (Chin.). *HQ 1987/NO.7, 

pp.2-8

27 Soundly and Permanently The 

Struggle against the Bourgeois 

Liberalization (Chin.). *HQ 

1987/NO.7, pp.9-11

Party

28 The Difficulties Confronted by 

the Chinese Communists in Re­

moulding the Ranks of Party 

Members (Chin.). Chang Chi-Peng 

*SCC 1987/NO.4, pp.59-70

29 A Reform Too Far? Leniency in 

dealing with the Party’s critics 

contributed to Hu’s downfall. 

Clarke, Christopher M. *CBR 

1987/NO.3, p.9

30 Strengthen the Training of Party 

Spirit and Uphold the Political 

Discipline of the Party (Chin.). 

Wang Heshou *HQ 1987/No.8, 

pp.3-5

31 Why did Hu Yaobang fall? His 

mistake was thinking he could do 

without conservative and military 

support. Weil, Martin *CBR 

1987/NO.3, pp.6-8

32 The Hu Yaobang Affair And Its 

Implications. Yamanouchi, Kazuo 

*CNL, March-April 1987, pp.5,19

Government

33 Who Will Be China’s Next Pre­

mier?. Han Siqing *CS 1987/No.l, 

pp.13-17

34 The Opinions and Facts of Chao 

Tzu-Yang’s "Report on the Work 

of Government" (Chin.). Hsuan 

Mo *SCC 1987/NO.4, pp.40-47

35 Premier Zhao Ziyang’s Report 

on The Work of the Government. 

Zhao Ziyang *BR 1987/No.l6, 

centrefold, I-XX

36 The Chinese Crisis: Central and 

Local Interaction. *CNA, 

No.l332/April 1,1987, pp.1-9

Parliament

37 An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ 5th Session of the 

6th "Chinese People’s Political 

Consultative Conference" (Chin.). 

Chuan Ku *SCC 1987/No.4, 

pp.28-39

38 China Speeds Up Democratiza­

tion (Report from 5th Session of 

the NPC). Lu Yun *BR 1987/ 

No.16, pp.14-20

39 An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ 5th Session of the 

6th "NPC" (Chin.). Wang Hsiao- 

Tang *SCC 1987/NO.4, pp.19-27

Opposition and Democracy

40 Massacre of the Innocents in 

China. Bao Fu *CS 1987/No.l, 

pp.44-45

41 Suicide Scholar Spoke Her 

Heart. Cui Chengyu *CS 1987/ 

No.2, pp.53-55

42 Democracy, Reform & Moder­

nization. Fang Lizhi *CS 1987/ 

No.2, pp.12-25

43 Case Report: Suicide of a Visi­

ting Scholar. He Zuyi *CS 1987/ 

No.2, pp.50-53

44 Prisoners of Conscience in Chi­

na. Ke Lisi *CS 1987/No.l, 

pp.46-53

45 2nd Congress of Chinese Allian­

ce for Democracy (in New York). 

Li Zhaoyang *CS 1987/No.2, 

pp.62-68

46 Tianjin’s Democracy & Public 

Servants. Wu Naitao; Li Ning *BR 

1987/NO.15, pp.17-20

47 Manuscript of a Prisoner of 

Conscience. Xu Wenli *CS 1987/ 

No.2, pp.42-49

48 An Anguished Love: An Exc­

lusive Interview with Yu Luojin, 

a Chinese Woman Author. *CS 

1987/No.l, pp.64-68

Law and Justice

49 An Inquiry into "The Great 

Yuan Code" (Chin.). Huang Shiji- 

an *ZSK 1987/No.2., pp.157-171

50 Ideology and Sexuality: Rape 

Laws in Qing China. NG, Vivien 

W. *JAS 1987/No.l, pp.57-70

51 Gesetzgebun§ und Rechtspraxis 

im nachmaoistischen China Teil 

VI: Das Sicherheitsrecht. Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a. March 1987, pp.206- 

238

Military

52 The Expanding Strength of the 

PLA Through "Streamlining and 

Reorganization ... (Chin.). Lung 

Fei *SCC 1987/NO.4, pp.108-118

53 An Introduction to the Books on 

the Art of War in Modern China 

(Chin.). Mao Zhenfa; Liu Qing 

*LY 1987/NO.2, pp.167-179

54 A Commentary of the Research 

of Modern Chinese Military Hi­

story (Chin.). Zhu Xuecheng; 

Shen Weibin; Xia Lingen *LY 

1987/NO.2, pp.180-192

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

55 From Student Demonstrations to 

Hu’s Resignation. Wang Bingzhang 

*CS 1987/NO.2, pp.39-41

56 Angry Voice of Students of 

Beijing University. *CS 1987/ 

No.l, pp.37-43

Personalities

57 Li Peng and the Soviet Connec­

tion. Dong Xusheng *CS 1987/ 

No.l, pp.9-12

58 Prof. Fang - A Model of Chi­

nese Intellectuals. Ge Sheng *CS 

1987/NO.2, pp.3-11

59 Deng Xiaoping Criticizes Zhou 

Enlai. Liu Ping *CS 1987/No.l, 

pp.25-29

60 Some Questions on the Study of 

Lu Xun’s Thoughts (Chin.). Wei 

Jianlin *HQ 1987/No.7, pp.12-16

61 Fang Lizhi’s Biography. *CS 

1987/NO.2, p.2

62 The Ousting of a Provincial 

Governor: Wu Kuan-cheng Suc­

ceeds Ni Hsien-ts’e in Kiangsi. 

♦IS 1987/NO.3, pp.148-153

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

63 Xinjiang: Words to Go with the 

Pictures. Epstein, Israel *CR 

1987/NO.4, pp.20-24

64 Dongshan Island Plans a ’Grand 

Opening’. Johnson, Lawrence T. 

*CR 1987/NO.4, pp.45-46

65 Widow’s Village. Somers, Fran­

ces *CR 1987/NO.4, pp.46-47

National Minorities

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

66 Soziale Probleme und abwei- 

chendes Verhalten im nachmaoi­

stischen Jahrzehnt. Bauer, Ru­

dolph *CRep No.92/93(1987), 

pp.36-50

Social Life

67 Concepts of Pregnancy, Child­

birth, and Infancy in Ch’ing Dy­

nasty China. Furth, Charlotte 

♦JAS 1987/No.l, pp.7-35

68 Widows in the Kinship, Class, 

and Community Structures of 

Qing Dynasty China. Mann, Susan 

♦JAS 1987/No.l, pp.37-56

69 Some Problems Concerning the 

Construction of Civilization in the 

Cities (Chin.). Xu Leyi *HQ 

1987/NO.8, pp.23-27

70 An Invalid’s Life. Yuan Juntian 

*CR 1987/NO.4, pp.58-59

Population

71 A Research of the Population 

During the Period from 340 to 

581 in North China (Chin.). Wang 

Yumin *LY 1987/No.2, pp.74-86

72 Zero Population Growth: The 

Best Plan. Wu Cangping *BR 

1987/NO.14, pp.20-21

Religions

73 The Secret Religions in the 

Ming and Qing Dynasties (Chin.). 

Yu Songqing *LY 1987/No.2, 

pp.110-124

74 A Brief Introduction to Guo 

Moruo’s "Pantheist" Ideas in the 

May Fourth Period. Zhang Zuo 

♦SSC 1987/No.l, pp.121-140



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 345/15 - April/April 1987

Medicine and Health

75 Qi Ruijie, A Mongolian Eye 

Specialist. Chang Don *CR 

1987/NO.4, pp.18-19

76 Chinesische Heilkrauter, 2O.Teil. 

Meng, Gustav *CRep No.92/ 

93(1987), pp.58-62

Children, Youth and Education

77 The Mutual Supplementary Re­

lations Between Rational and 

Non-Rational Factors in Educa­

tion (Chin.). Yuan Zhenhui *ZSK 

1987/NO.2., pp.145-156

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

78 Prof.Dr. Yan Qingxi’s Arbeit am

Deutsch-Chinesischen Wbrterbuch. 

Wang Jishen *CRep No.92/

93(1987), pp.32-34

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

79 The Object and Significance of 

Philosophical Logic (Chin.). Chen 

Bo *ZY 1987/NO.3, pp.39-46

80 The Mathematical Philosophy 

Problems of "Xian Tian Tu" 

(Chin.). Chen Yusen; Chen Xia- 

nyou *ZY 1987/No.3, pp.57-62, 

67

81 On the Contradictory and Com­

plicated Nature of the Italian 

Humanists (Chin.). Cheng Xianyu 

*LY 1987/NO.2, pp.156-166

82 Unity of Scientific Cognition 

and Scientific Beliefs (Chin.). Fan 

Xiaojun *ZY 1987/NO.3, pp.7-14

83 Introduction of the "New Three 

Theories": A brief review on the 

relations between the "New Three 

Theories" and the "Old Three 

Theories" (Chin.). Gu Xinhua; Gu 

Chaolin; Chen Yian *JLYJG 

1987/NO.2, pp.71-74

84 Max Born’s Thought of Con­

stant and Modern Scientific Epi­

stemology (Chin.). Gu Zuxue 

*ZSK 1987/NO.2., pp.37-54

85 A Preliminary Investigation of 

Xiong Shili’s Dialectics of Cogni­

tion. Guo Qiyong *SSC 1987/ 

No.l, pp.169-188

86 The Process of Human Subjecti­

vity (Chin.). Guo Zhan *ZSK 

1987/NO.2., pp.55-64

87 My Views on the Essence of 

Cognition (Chin.). He Zhonghua 

*ZY 1987/NO.3, pp.26-31

88 The Problems Relating to Cos­

mical Philosophy (Chin.). He Zu- 

oxiu *ZSK 1987/NO.2., pp.65-72

89 A Discourse on Zhuang Zi and 

Chan Buddhism. Li Zehou *SSC 

1987/No.l, pp.61-102

90 A Preliminary Study of the Ti­

me Theory of "Yin" "Yang" 

(Chin.). Liu Zhanglin *ZY 

1987/NO.3, pp.52-56, 67

91 Objective Realism (Chin.). Luo 

Jiachang *ZSK 1987/No.2„ 

pp.21-36

92 Some Remarks on the Norma­

tiveness and Subjectivity of Mo­

rality (Chin.). Luo Ruoshan *ZY 

1987/NO.3, pp.63-67

93 The Influence of the New De­

velopment in the Natural Sciences 

on the Study of Philosophy and 

Social Sciences (Chin.). Sun Xia- 

nyuan *HQ 1987/No.7, pp.17-21

94 A Brief Account of the Evolu­

tion of Lu Xun’s Cultural 

Thought During His Early Period 

(Chin.). Wang Furen *ZSK 

1987/NO.2., pp.181-199

95 The Essence of Cognition: Unity 

of Reflection and Choise (Chin.). 

Wang Hongbo *ZY 1987/No.3, 

pp.32-38

96 On the Essence of Chance 

(Chin.). Wang Zhijian *ZY 

1987/NO.3, pp.47-51

97 A Commentary on Modern Irra­

tionalism (Chin.). Xia Jun *HQ 

1987/NO.7, pp.22-28

98 On Cognitive Systems (Chin.). 

Xia Zhentao *ZSK 1987/No.2., 

pp.3-20

99 Refuting the Argument of "the 

Essence of Morality Is Constraint" 

(Chin.). Xiao Xuehui *ZY 1987/ 

No.3, pp.68-73

Philology

100 Language and beyond Langua­

ge (Chin.). Zhao Tingyang *ZY 

1987/NO.3, pp.74-80

Ancient History & Archaeology

101 The Wuding Rule and the 

Shang Emperor Gaozong’s "Period 

of Mourning" (Chin.). Li Min *LY 

1987/NO.2, pp.140-141

102 A Reappraisal of Zhou Dyna­

sty Society when the Deeds of Yin 

Were First Abandoned (Chin.). 

Lin Xianggeng *LY 1987/No.2, 

pp.47-63

Earlier History

103 An Analysis of the Chinese 

Maritime Voyages into the Indian 

Ocean during Early Ming Dynasty 

and their "Raison d’etre". Ray, 

Haraprasad *CRe 1987/No.l, 

pp.65-87

104 The Regional Colors Reflected 

in the Strife within the Ruling 

Cliques of the Late Tang and the 

Early Song Dynasties (Chin.). Ren 

Shuang *LY 1987/No.2, pp.87-95

105 Probing into Differences Bet­

ween "Wo" und "Woren" (Chin.). 

Shen Renan *LY 1987/No.2, 

pp.64-73

106 On the Song Emperor Taizong 

(Chin.). Zhang Qifan *LY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.96-109

Modern & Contemporary History

107 The Story and History of the 

Long March (Review Article). 

Ch’en, Jerome *PA 1986/No.2, 

pp.278-286

108 On the Western Route Army 

During the Long March - Read­

ing Notes of "A Review of the 

History" by Xu Xiangqian (Chin.). 

Chen Tiejian *LY 1987/No.2, 

pp.3-15

109 A New Inquiry about the Pea­

ceful Settlement of the Xi’an In­

cident of 1936 (Chin.). Hou 

Xiongfei *LY 1987/No.2, pp.16- 

30

110 The Historical Conditions That 

Created Modern Capitalist Enter­

prises in China. Zhang Guohui 

*SSC 1987/No.l, pp.189-208

Geography

Social Sciences

111 Developmental Trends in An­

thropology in Contemporary Bri­

tain and the United States (Chin.). 

Li Fuqiang *ZSK 1987/No.2., 

pp.172-180

112 The China-Centered Approach: 

Traits, Tendencies, and Tensions: 

Discovering History in China: 

Americal Historical Writing on .... 

Lin Tongqi *BCAS, 

Vol.18,No.4/Oct.-Dec., 1986,

pp.49-59

113 Characteristics and Methods of 

the Modern Schools of Western 

Historiography (Chin.). Zhu Xia- 

oyuan *LY 1987/No.2, pp.142-155

Literature and Arts

114 Folk Art from Dough. He Lu;

Xu Gong *CR 1987/NO.4, p.50

115 Minority Musical Instruments 

Galore. He Yanwen *CR 1987/ 

No.4, pp.48-50

116 "Zhaojun schafft Frieden mit 

den Hunnen" - Ein beriihmtes 

Stuck des chinesischen Schatten- 

spieltheaters. Liu Deshan *CRep 

No.92/93(1987), pp.52-57

117 A Report on Macro-Adjust­

ment of the National Psychologi­

cal Structure - A Trend in Chine­

se Literature in Recent Years 

(Chin.). Shen Minte *ZSK 1987/ 

No.2., pp.201-214

118 Chinese and Southeast Asian 

Art Styles and Their Relations­

hips. Solheim II, Wilhelm G. 

*APS, Vol. XXV,No.l, pp.111- 

121

119 On Intrinsic Qualities of Beau­

ty in the Light of Primitive Na­

tural Beauty. Xiang Xiang *SSC 

1987/No.l, pp.103-120

120 Carry on and Develop the Glo­

rious Literary History of the Fa­

therland (Chin.). Yao Xueyin *HQ 

1987/NO.8, pp.6-14

121 Xinjiang Films: Local People, 

Local Color. Yu Deshui *CR 

1987/NO.4, pp.24-25

122 On Literary Schools in China 

Today. Zhang Zhizhong *SSC 

1987/No.l, pp.141-168

123 Bertolucci Films the Story of 

China’s Last Emperor. Zhao Han­

ping *CR 1987/NO.4, pp.42-44

124 Method and Character in Wu 

Zuoren’s Paintings. Zhong Han 

*CR 1987/NO.4, pp.66-68

Sports

125 Triumph - and Death - at 

Tiger Leaping Gorge. Chai Rui- 

kang *CR 1987/No.4, pp.32-34

126 The Yangtze Expeditions - A 

Deeper Meaning. Wen Jiao *CR 

1987/NO.4, pp.39-41



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Natural Sciences and Technology

127 Putting Domestic Technology 

to Work. To survive, Chinese 

research institutes will have to 

move out of their ivory towers 

and into the factories. Baark, Erik 

*CBR 1987/NO.3, pp.53-55

128 China in Antarctica. Rajan, 

Madhu *CRe 1987/No.l, pp.57-64

Intellectuals

129 Intellectuals’ Role in Chinese 

Society. Fang Lizhi *CS 1987/ 

No.2, pp.26-29

130 Reform & Intellectuals. Fang 

Lizhi *CS 1987/NO.2, pp.30-34

131 Social Responsibility of To­

day’s Intellectuals. Fang Lizhi *CS 

1987/N0.2, pp.34-38

132 Intellectuals and Bourgeois 

Liberalization. Wu Naitao *BR 

1987/NO.15, pp.21-22

Media

133 My Nightly News Beat. Du 

Xian *CR 1987/No.4, pp.16-17

134 A Comment on the Trend of 

the Chinese Communists’ "Press 

Reform" and "Press Freedom" 

(Chin.). Wu Chia *SCC 1987/ 

No.4, pp.119-125

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

135 Viewing the Chinese Commu­

nist Economy from Chao Tzu- 

Yang’s "Report on the Work of 

Government" (Chin.). Chien 

Yuan-Heng *SCC 1987/No.4, 

pp.48-58

136 Wirtschaftsfachleute stellen 

Prognosen fur das Jahr 2000. Li 

Hui *CRep No.92/93(1987), 

pp.34-35

137 An Overview on Marxian Eco­

nomics and a Post-Mao Model - 

A Self Appraisal. Liu, William H. 

*CRe 1987/No.l, pp.21-31

138 An Analysis of the "Economic 

Miracle" of the Four "Little Dra­

gons" in Asia (Chin.). Wu Ning- 

geng *HQ 1987/NO.7, pp.29-32

139 A Review of Economic Regu­

lations in Western Countries in 

Post-War Years (Chin.). Zhang 

Haiyin *JWT 1987/NO.2, pp.54-56

140 The Economic Debate. *CNA, 

No.l333/April 15,1987, pp.1-9

Theories

141 Study of Movement by Eche­

lon and Development Pole- 

Growth Points Theory (Chin.). 

Chen Jiaze *JY 1987/No.3, 

pp.33-39 .
142 A Study of the Basic Traits of 

Socialist Commodity Economy 

(Chin.). Liu Rongchang *GSK 

1987/NO.3, pp.1-4

143 New Cognition of Studying the 

Reform of Economic System with 

Systematic Principle (Chin.). Sun 

Xiaoliang *JY 1987/NO.2, pp.52- 

59 , •
144 Correspondence Analysis of 

"Visible-Hand" and "Invisible- 

Hand" by Western Development 

Economists (Chin.). Tan Chongtai 

*JY 1987/N0.2, pp.69-75

- 346/16 -

145 The Levels of Crosswise Eco­

nomic Unity (Chin.). Wang Youli

GSK 1987/No,3, pp.36-39

146 A Systematic Analysis of Indi­

rect Macro-Control Models 

(Chin.). Wei Jie *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.2, pp.1-7

147 Dissection of the Combinative 

Model of Planning and Market 

(Chin.). Xiao Xin *JY 1987/No.3, 

pp.67-74

148 Some Important Problems of 

Technological Economics (Chin.). 

Zhang Xiaoli *GSK 1987/No.3, 

pp.31-35

149 On Contrary Situation of Eco­

nomic Growth Rate and Impro­

vement of Real Benefits (Chin.). 

Zhang Xin *JY 1987/No.2, 

pp.37-45

150 Development, Efficiency and 

Cost Rigidity (Chin.). Zou Gang; 

Wang Zhigang *JY 1987/No.2, 

pp.46-51

April/April 1987

164 Report on the Implementation 

of the State Budget for 1986 and 

on the Draft State Budget for 

1987 (Excerpts). *BR 1987/No.l7 

centrefold, V-VIII

Enterprises and Management

165 The Obstacles Confronted by 

the Chinese Communists in Im­

plementing "Director Responsibili­

ty System" (Chin.). Chen Hsi- 

Yuan *SCC 1987/No.4, pp.90-97

166 Township Industries to Support 

Agriculture: Theory and Practice 

(Chin.). Chen Liangbiao *NJW 

1987/No.3, pp.42-46

167 What is the Course the Social­

ism Should Follow? A Comment 

on the Way out of the Chinese 

Communists’ Converting State- 

Owned Enterprises ... (Chin.). 

Chen Ting-Chung *SCC 1987/ 

No.4, pp.79-89

168 Considerations on the Reform 

of Ownership of State-Run Indu­

strial Enterprises (Chin.). Chen 

Yan; Wu Minyi; Jiang Taiwei 

*JWT 1987/NO.2, pp.3-6

169 Have a Look on the Manage­

ment of Enterprise Technological 

Reform Funds from the Expe­

riences of Dalian (Chin.). Han 

Hui; Xu Jianliang *JLYJG 

1987/NO.2, pp.65-68

170 On the Labour Share System in 

Enterprises (Chin.). Hua Dingmo 

*NJW 1987/NO.3, pp.28-31

171 Historical Change and Hope 

(on reform of enterprise system) 

(Chin.). Hua Sheng; Others *JY 

1987/NO.3, pp.11-15, 10

172 Change of Individual Econo­

my’s Role (Chin.). Li Bin; Chao 

Ming *JY 1987/NO.3, pp.51-53

173 An Important Reform in the 

Enterprise Management System 

(Chin.). Li Lian *HQ 1987/No.8, 

pp.20-22

174 Rise of Horizontal Business 

Associations. Li Yongzeng *BR 

1987/NO.15, pp.23-25

175 Financial Observation for the 

Viability of Enterprises (Chin.). 

Liu Rong-cang *CJ 1987/NO.3, 

pp.41-45

176 On Enterprise’s Goal (Chin.). 

Luo Shouchu; Pan Zhenmin *JY 

1987/NO.3, pp.44-50

177 A New Inquiry into Invisible 

Depreciation. Pan Bo *SSC 

1987/No.l, pp.23-44

178 The Rationality of the Forms 

to Practise Distribution according 

to Work (Chin.). Pan Peiying 

*JWT 1987/NO.2, pp.14-15

179 Trends of Family Industries 

(Chin.). Wang Ping *NJW 1987/ 

No.3, p.35
180 To Develop Effective Compe­

tition Is the Basic Condition to 

Make Enterprise Active (Chin.). 

Wen Jie *JLYJG 1987/NO.2, 

pp.42-46
181 Comparison Between Respon­

sibility System of Assets Manage­

ment and Shared Ownership 

(Chin.). Xin Wen; Chang Xiao- 

ming *JY 1987/No.3, pp.40-43

Planning and Development

151 Strategy of Development, Ac­

tual and Proclaimed: The Soviet 

and Chinese Experiences. Chavan- 

ce, Bernard *CRe 1987/No.l, 

pp.45-55

152 Socialist Economic Reforms, 

Then and Now. Some surprising 

similarities. Diamond-Kim, Debo­

rah *CBR 1987/NO.3, pp.22-23

153 The Factors Hindering Compe­

tition in Our Economic Life 

(Chin.). Gu Huanzhang *NJW 

1987/NO.3, pp.51-53

154 Yunnan Economy in Transition 

(Chin.). Pan Danke *JWT 1987/ 

No.2, pp.11-13

155 Reflection on Economic Con­

struction and Economic Reform in 

Recent Years (Chin.). Study 

Group *JY 1987/NO.3, pp.3-10

156 Urban Economic Reform: A 

Case Historv. Wang Aihua *CS 

1987/No.l, pp.34-36

157 Some Reflections on the Choise 

of Reform Strategy (Chin.). Wu 

Jinglian *JY 1987/No.2, pp.3-14

158 Promoting Lateral Economic 

Associations to Accelerate Econo­

mic Development in Minority Na­

tionality Areas (Chin.). Xu Jing- 

jun *JWT 1987/NO.2, pp.16-19

159 A New Probe into the Func­

tions of Key Cities (Chin.). Zhang 

Daogen *JLYJG 1987/NO.2, 

pp.47-50
160 Theoretical Reflections on So­

me Problems in Macroeconomy at 

Present (Chin.). Zhang Fengpo 

*JY 1987/NO.2, pp.29-36

161 The Features of Urban-Rural 

Economic Motions and System 

Background in Wenzhou (Chin.). 

Zheng Hongliang *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.2, pp.51-56

162 Report on the Draft 1987 Plan 

For National Economic and Social 

Development (Excerpts). *BR 

1987/NO.17, centrefold, I-IV

Budget and Investment
163 Excessive High Rate of Accu­

mulation Is Inadvisable for Re­

forms and Constructions (Chin.). 

Yao Guang-hai *CJ 1987/No.3, 

pp.1-6



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 347/17 - April/April 1987

182 Evolutions of China’s Owners­

hip of the Means of Production 

(Chin.). Xue Muqiao *JY 1987/ 

No.2, pp.15-28

183 Reflections on the Theory of 

Distribution According to Work 

(Chin.). Zhang Wenmin *JY 

1987/NO.2, pp.76-80

184 How Great Are the Potentials 

of the Enterprises? (Chin.). Zhou 

Guanwu *HQ 1987/No.8, pp.35- 

36, 41

185 The Coexistence and Trans­

form of Family Economy and 

Cooperative Economy (Chin.). 

Zhou Zhixiang *NJW 1987/No.3, 

pp.25-28

186 Discussion about Conception of 

Real Personal Ownership of La­

bourers (Chin.). ; Zhu Kaixi *JY 

1987/NO.2, pp.65-66, 45

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

187 Reforms in the Chinese Wage

System. Kobayashi, Hironao 

*CNL, March-April 1987,

pp.10-19

188 An Exploration of Unemploy­

ment in China (Chin.). Liu Dian- 

min; Liu Jishen *JWT 1987/No.2, 

pp.23-25, 32

189 Our View of the Export of the 

Rural Labour of Guizhou Provin­

ce (Chin.). Liu Yi; Hu Xiaojun 

*GSK 1987/NO.3, pp.10-13

190 Reform of Mainland China’s 

Wage System: Experiments and 

Prospects. Ma Kai *IS 1987/NO.3, 

pp.91-110

191 Direction of Labour Force 

Flow and Its Control Conditions 

(Chin.). Ma Ping *JY 1987/No.2, 

pp.67-68

192 On the Form of Labour Force 

Administration (Chin.). Yang 

Weizhong *JWT 1987/No.2, 

pp.33-37

Basic Construction

193 Reconstruction of Small Towns 

and a Coordinated Development 

of Urban and Rural Areas. Zhang 

Yulin *SSC 1987/No.l, pp.45-60

194 Housing Prospects for the Year 

2000. Zhu Yi *BR 1987/No.l7, 

pp.16-18

Communications

195 Heighten Information Conscio­

usness and Improve Information 

Work (Chin.). Wang Dingchang 

*JWT 1987/NO.2, pp.29-32

Tourism

196 Tips for Tourists: The Special 

Charms of Fujian. Tan Manni 

*CR 1987/NO.4, pp.55-57

Industry, Energy and Mining

197 Pushing forward the Develop­

ment and Reform by Industry Po­

licy (Chin.). Chou Lin; Others *JY 

1987/NO.3, pp.16-24

Environment

198 The Actual Situation of the 

Chinese Communists’ Destruction 

of Natural Environments (Chin.). 

Yeh Jui *SCC 1987/No.4, 

pp.126-134

Agriculture

199 A Historical Review on the 

Changes of Cooperative Owners­

hip in Rural Areas (Chin.). Bai 

Fan *JLYJG 1987/No.2, pp.57-61

200 Some Problems in Deepening 

the Reform of Marketing Peris­

hable Farm Produce (Chin.). Bao 

Yongjiang *NJW 1987/No.3, 

pp.3-6

201 China’s Agricultural Reform: 

Dilemma & Solution. Chen Tiejun 

*CS 1987/No.l, pp.30-33

202 The Class Line Pursued in the 

Agrarian Reform (Chin.). Du Jing 

*LY 1987/NO.2, pp.31-46

203 An Exploration of the Reform 

of State’s Forest System in Nor­

theast Area (Chin.). Feng Baoxing 

*JY 1987/NO.3, pp.75-80

204 Inter-Regional Rent Manage­

ment: An Effective Way to Tech­

nical Introduction (Chin.). He 

Maowen *NJW 1987/No.3, 

pp.32-35

205 A Polemic on the Nature of 

China’s Rural Economy in the 

1930s (Chin.). Kong Fanjian 

*ZSK 1987/NO.2., pp.133-144

206 A Humble Talk on Collective 

Deductions and Socialist Rent 

(Chin.). Lei Guanghua; Wang 

Xuesen *JLYJG 1987/No.2, 

pp.69-70

207 Desirable Minimum Safe Level 

of Global Stocks for World Food 

Security: A Review (Chin.). Li 

Weimin *NJW 1987/NO.3, pp.61- 

64

208 Family Farms within State 

Farms: Practice in 4 Years and 

Options (Chin.). Liu Liangyu 

*NJW 1987/NO.3, pp.54-56

209 Reflections on Manufactured 

Equipment in Our Agricultural 

Sector (Chin.). Mao Dongfan 

*NJW 1987/NO.3, pp.57-59

210 Agricultural Performance in 

1986 and Prospects for 1987. 

Onoue, Etsuzo *CNL, March-Ap­

ril 1987, pp.6-9,19

211 The Form and Scale of Fami­

ly-Size Farms of Farmers and 

Their Developmental Trends 

(Chin.). Qi Weilin; Yu Zuofu 

♦ZSK 1987/No.2„ pp.119-132

212 Animal Production in the 

Shanxi-Shaanxi Loess Plateau: An 

Inverse Strategy (Chin.). Shang 

Zhibin; Fan Pengwei *NJW 

1987/NO.3, pp.7-10

213 The Impacts of Natural Eco­

nomic Ideas on Village-Town 

Enterprises (Chin.). Shao Junming; 

Yao Yonglin *JLYJG 1987/No.2, 

pp.62-64

214 Supply and Demand for Wool 

in China and the Solution (Chin.). 

Wang Bingxiu *NJW 1987/No.3, 

pp.l 1-14

215 Crisis in Wool Spinning and 

Sheep Raising and the Way Out 

(Chin.). Wang Kaixu; Lang Zuoshi 

♦NJW 1987/NO.3, pp.15-17

216 The Grain Problem of "the 

Barn of North Guizhou" (Chin.). 

Wu Zonghuai; Hu Shiping *GSK 

1987/NO.3, pp.14-18

217 A Preliminary Study of the 

Law of Absolute Land Rent in 

Agriculture and Socialist Natio­

nalization of Land (Chin.). Zhang 

Chaozun *ZSK 1987/No.2., 

pp.101-109

218 Promoting West-to-East Mo­

vement in Vegetable Marketing 

through the Hexi Corridor, Gansu 

(Chin.). Zhang Jizeng; Others 

*NJW 1987/NO.3, pp.18-19

219 Development Trends of the 

Ownership Forms in Rural China 

(Chin.). *NJW 1987/No.3, pp.20- 

24

Currency and Commerce

220 Theory on Exchange Rates and 

Renminbi’s Exchange Rate Sy­

stem. Chen Jianliang *SSC 1987/ 

No.l, pp.9-22

221 Reform and Perfect the Social 

Insurance System (Chin.). Chen 

Xiaomei *HQ 1987/No.8, pp.37- 

41

222 A Study on the Rationalization 

of Enterprise Pricing Behaviours 

(Chin.). Dai Guan-Lai; Liu Shujie 

’JLYJG 1987/NO.2, pp.33-37

223 The Role of Bank Interest Ra­

tes in Macroeconomic Regulation 

(Chin.). Ding Changmin; Fanag 

Yuqin *ZSK 1987/No.2., pp.73-82

224 The Options in Financial Re­

forms (in axtracts) (Chin.). Fan Di 

*CJ 1987/NO.3, p.35

225 China’s Socialist Commerce 

(Review Article). Frankenstein, 

John *PC 1987/No.l, pp.78-83

226 The Relationships Between 

Changes of Price System and 

Changes of Currency Value 

(Chin.). Hu Changnuan *JLYJG 

1987/NO.2, pp.15-21

227 Contradictions in China’s Fund 

Market (Chin.). Hu Jizhi *JY 

1987/NO.3, pp.59-63

228 Reform of Rural Financial Sy­

stem: Some Issues (Chin.). Huang 

Ming; Li Shusheng *NJW 1987/ 

No.3, pp.47-50

229 Some Methodological Problems 

in the Study of Consumption 

Structure (Chin.). Jiang Chenglong 

*JWT 1987/NO.2, pp.26-28, 37

230 Some Reflections on Market 

Adjustment (Chin.). Jiang Xuemo 

*HQ 1987/NO.7, pp.33-36

231 The Source of Commodity Re­

lations of Enterprises under Ow­

nership by the Whole People and 

Commodity Concept Development 

(Chin.). Li Guangyuan *ZSK 

1987/NO.2., pp.83-100

232 Insurance Gains Ground Under 

Reforms. Li Rongxia *BR 1987/ 

No.17, pp.21-22

233 The Criterion and Approaches 

to the Level Divisions of Money 

Aggregation (Chin.). Lin Ji-ken 

*CJ 1987/NO.3, pp.19-24

234 A Brief Analysis of the Inc­

rease of the Social Purchasing 

Power of Guizhou Province in the 

Course of the Sixth Five-Year 

Plan (Chin.). Liu Daichun *GSK 

1987/NO.3, pp.24-26



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

235 Finanz- und Geldpolitik in der 

VR China. Louven, Erhard *C.a. 

March 1987, pp.203-206

236 The Debt Problem in Polish 

Economy (Chin.). Luo Jingfen 

*JLYJG 1987/NO.2, pp.38-41

237 Prevent the Spiral of Wage and 

Price Inflations (Chin.). Qiao 

Gang *CJ 1987/NO.3, pp.7-10

238 A Simple Comment on Present 

Price Subsidies and Price Control 

(Chin.). Sai Feng; Chen Huai 

*JLYJG 1987/NO.2, pp.22-26

239 A Summary of the Symposium 

on the Problems in Government 

Distribution of Producers’ Goods 

(Chin.). Shen Jun; Others *CJ 

1987/NO.3, pp.50-52

240 An Inquiry into the Motion 

Structure Pattern of Our Market 

System (Chin.). Su Wenwei *GSK 

1987/NO.3, pp.40-44

241 The Aims and Options of Our 

Short Run Interest Rate Policy 

(Chin.). Wang Son-qi *CJ 1987/ 

No.3, pp.25-30

242 Contradiction and Outlet in the 

Reform of Financial System 

(Chin.). Wu Jiesi *JY 1987/No.3, 

pp.54-58

243 Some Considarations on the 

Further Reform of Commercial 

Enterprises (Chin.). Wu Zheng-xiu 

*CJ 1987/NO.3, pp.36-40

244 Problems on the Studies of the 

Rule of Government Distribution 

of Producers’ Goods (Chin.). Yang 

Xue-qi *CJ 1987/No.3, pp.46-49

245 A Summary of the Discussion 

on Issues of Socialist Market Sy­

stem (Chin.). Zeng Wanyou; Wang 

Bifeng *JLYJG 1987/No.2, 

pp.75-80

246 A Study Report on Inflation 

Problems in Yugoslavia (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhuo-yuan; Others *CJ 

1987/N0.3, pp.11-18

247 The Effects on the Foreign 

Trade by Exchange Rate Depreci­

ation (Chin.). Zhao Sheng-ting 

*CJ 1987/NO.3, pp.53-56

248 A Study of Liu Yan’s Psycho­

logical Tactics in Conducting Fi­

nancial Transactions (Chin.). Zhao 

Yingzong *JWT 1987/No.2, 

pp.51-53

249 The Prices Are Rising, What 

Can We Do on the Wages? (Chin.). 

Zhong Pengrong *JLYJG 1987/ 

No.2, pp.27-32

250 Questions of Regulating the 

Interest Rate System (Chin.). 

Zhong Xiaoying *GSK 1987/No.3, 

pp.45-48

251 The Control of Money Supply 

and Reform of State Credit Sy­

stem (Chin.). Zhou Mu-Bing 

*JLYJG 1987/NO.2, pp.8-14

Foreigen Trade & Economic Coop.

252 Chinese Firms in the Interna­

tional Contruction Market. Chen 

Guanting; Ximen Lusha *CR 

1987/NO.4, pp.29-31

253 Soviet and US Connections. 

Does the educational background 

of China’s middle-aged leaders 

make a difference?. Clarke, 

Christopher M. *CBR 1987/No.3, 

pp.25-27

- 348/18 - April/April 1987

254 Legal Aspects of Licensing 

Technology. Eighteen issues to 

consider before signing a tech 

transfer license. Cohen, Jerome 

Alan; Pierce, David G. *CBR 

1987/NO.3, pp.44-49

255 Local Technology Import De­

cisions. Preventing buying exces­

ses through a complex approval 

process. Davenport, Alice *CBR 

1987/NO.3, pp.40-43

256 Partners in Austerity - Sino- 

Soviet bloc economic cooperation 

begins in earnest. Diamond-Kim, 

Deborah *CBR 1987/No.3, 

pp.12-17

257 Demand for Capital and Uti­

lizing Foreign Capital (Chin.). Fei 

Yue *JY 1987/NO.3, pp.25-33

258 Economic Development Model 

and Utilizing Foreign Capital 

(Chin.). Fei Yue *JY 1987/No.2, 

pp.60-64

259 Bericht zur Studie "Sprachliche 

Kontakte in den Handels- und 

Wirtschaftsbeziehungen mit Chi­

na". Gramlich, W. *A, April 1987, 

pp.75-79

260 How Factories Choose Techno­

logy? A behind-the-scenes look, 

with lessons for foreign technolo­

gy suppliers. Grow, Roy F. *CBR 

1987/NO.3, pp.35-39

261 Fujian Opens Up: An Inter­

view with Governor Hu Ping. 

Guo Anding *CR 1987/NO.4, 

pp.8-12

262 Economic Reform in China 

and the Soviet Union. China’s 

less-entrenched bureaucracy is a 

distinct advantage. Hardt, John P. 

*CBR 1987/NO.3, pp.22-24

263 New Developments In China’s 

Policy Of Introducing Foreign 

Capital. Ma Chengsan *CNL, 

March-April 1987, pp.2-4

264 The Special Economic Zones: 

A New Dimension in Chinese So­

cialism. Martellaro, Joseph A.; 

Sun, Helen Baohua *CRe 1987/ 

No.l, pp.33-43

265 US-Technologietransferpolitik 

gegeniiber der UdSSR und der 

VR China: Weltmachtpolitik im 

Dreieck. Rode, Reinhard *Osteu- 

ropa Wirtschaft, Stuttgart, March 

1987, pp.60-84

266 An Assessment of the Foreign 

Trade of People’s Republic of 

China Since 1959. Tai, Lawrence 

S.T. *APF 1987/No.l, pp.1-9

267 An Analysis on the Status Quo 

of the Chicom Soviet Economic 

and Trading Ties (Chin.). Wang 

Hsiao-Jung *SCC 1987/No.4, 

pp.98-107

268 Xiamen - The Soaring Egret. 

Wang Weizhong *CR 1987/No.4, 

pp.12-13

269 Golden Triangle in Southern 

Fujian. Wei Zhong *CR 1987/ 

No.4, pp.14-15

270 "Absorption" (Chin.). Yang 

Zhengnan *JWT 1987/No.2, 

pp.7-10

271 US Company Breaks New 

Ground. Yao Jianguo *BR 1987/ 

No.16, pp.20-22

272 Negotiating a Technology Li­

cense. How to make it through the 

introductions and negotiations. 

Yuann, James K. *CBR 1987/ 

No.3, pp.50-52

273 How China Buys Technology?.

*CBR 1987/NO.3, p.34

274 Japan-China Trade In 1986. 

*CNL, March-April 1987, 

pp.20-24

Statistics

275 Facts and Figures: Foreign In­

vestment Up in 14 Coastal Cities. 

*BR 1987/NO.17, p.20

TAIWAN

276 The Future of Taiwan in the 

Tibetan Model (1951-58): Political 

Analogy and Policy Implications. 

Dawa Norbu *CRe 1987/No.l, 

pp.1-19

277 New Approach to Future 

US-ROC Cooperation - Reorien­

ting Our Concept and Reassessing 

Our Potential. Li, K.T. *IFC, 

1987/NO.2, pp.1-8

278 To Achieve A Rational Dis­

tribution of Population: The Ex­

perience of Taiwan. Tsai 

Hsung-Hsiung *ER, March-April 

1987, pp.16-31

279 The Development and Achie­

vements of Agricultural Technical 

and Vocational Education in the 

Republic of China. Wu, Carson 

Kung-Hsien *IFC, 1987/No.2, 

pp.9-22

280 Ninth Medium-Term Econo­

mic Development Plan for Taiwan 

(1986-1989). *ER, March-April 

1987, pp.1-15

HONGKONG AND MACAU

281 More on ’One Country, Two 

Systems’. Deng Xiaoping *BR 

1987/NO.14, pp.21-22

282 "One Country, Two Systems": 

Theory and Practice. Hsing Kuo- 

ch’iang *IS 1987/No.3, pp.77-90

283 1997 and After: Will Hong 

Kong Survive? A Personal View. 

Johnson, Graham E. *PA 1986/ 

No.2, pp.237-254

284 Hong Kong After the Sino- 

British Agreement: The Limits to 

Change. Lau Siu-kai; Kuan 

Hsin-chi *PA 1986/No.2, 

pp.214-236

285 An Analysis on the Chicom- 

Portuguese "Agreement" on Macao 

(Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC 1987/NO.4, 

pp.71-78

MISCELLANEA

286 Die StraBen werden breiter - 

Bericht einer osterreichischen 

Deutsch-Lektorin aus Xi’an. Fe- 

dorovsky, Marie-Anne *CRep 

No.92/93(1987), pp.26-32

287 Zhou Bocheng and His Feathe­

red Friends. Zha Peide *CR 

1987/NO.4, pp.26-27



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 349/19 - April/April 1987

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Baark, Erik: 127

Bai Fan: 199

Bao Fu: 40

Bao Yongjiang: 200

Bauer, Rudolph: 66

Cai Fuyou: 14

Ch’en, Jerome: 107

Chai Ruikang: 125

Chang Chi-Peng: 28

Chang Dou: 75

Chang Xiaoming: 181

Chao Ming: 172

Chavance, Bernard: 151

Chen Bo: 79

Chen Guanting: 252

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 165

Chen Huai: 238

Chen Jianliang: 220

Chen Jiaze: 141

Chen Liangbiao: 166

Chen Tiejian: 108

Chen Tiejun: 201

Chen Ting-Chung: 167

Chen Xianyou: 80

Chen Xiaomei: 221

Chen Yan: 168

Chen Yian: 83

Chen Yusen: 80

Cheng Xianyu: 81

Chien Yuan-Heng: 135

Chou Lin: 197

Chou, David S.: 5

Chu Xiaoping: 15

Chuan Ku: 37

Clarke, Christopher M.: 253

Clarke, Christopher M.: 29

Cohen, Jerome Alan: 254

Cui Chengyu: 41

Dai Guan-Lai: 222

Dattagupta, Rupak: 16

Davenport, Alice: 255

Dawa Norbu: 276

Deng Xiaoping: 281

Diamond-Kim, Deborah: 152

Diamond-Kim, Deborah: 256

Ding Changmin: 223

Dong Xusheng: 57

Dong Xusheng: 8

Dong Xusheng: 9

Du Jing: 202

Du Xian: 133

Epstein, Israel: 63

Fan Di: 224

Fan Pengwei: 212

Fan Xiaojun: 82

Fanag Yuqin: 223

Fang Lizhi: 129

Fang Lizhi: 130

Fang Lizhi: 131

Fang Lizhi: 42

Fedorovsky, Marie-Anne: 286

Fei Yue: 257

Fei Yue: 258

Feng Baoxing: 203

Frankenstein, John: 225

Furth, Charlotte: 67

Ge Sheng: 58

Gramlich, W.: 259

Grow, Roy F.: 260

Gu Chaolin: 83

Gu Huanzhang: 153

Gu Xinhua: 83

Gu Zuxue: 84

Guo Anding: 261

Guo Qiyong: 85

Guo Zhan: 86

Han Hui: 169

Han Siqing: 33

Hardt, John P.: 262

He Lu: 114

He Maowen: 204

He Yanwen: 115

He Zhonghua: 87

He Zuoxiu: 88

He Zuyi: 43

Hou Xiongfei: 109

Hsing Kuo-ch’iang: 282

Hsuan Mo: 34

Hu Changnuan: 226

Hu Jizhi: 227

Hu Shiping: 216

Hu Xiaojun: 189

Hua Dingmo: 170

Hua Sheng: 171

Huan Xiang: 7

Huang Ming: 228

Huang Shijian: 49 

Huebner, Jon W.: 2 

Jiang Chenglong: 229 

Jiang Taiwei: 168 

Jiang Xuemo: 230 

Johnson, Graham E.: 283 

Johnson, Lawrence T.: 64 

Ke Lisi: 44

Kobayashi, Hironao: 187 

Kong Fanjian: 205 

Kuan Hsin-chi: 284 

Lampton, David M.: 10 

Lang Zuoshi: 215 

Lau Siu-kai: 284 

Lei Guanghua: 206 

Leung Kwan-kwok: 11 

Li Bin: 172

Li Fuqiang: 111

Li Guangyuan: 231

Li Honglin: 17

Li Hui: 136

Li Lian: 173

Li Min: 101

Li Ning: 46

Li Rongxia: 232

Li Shusheng: 228

Li Weimin: 207

Li Yongzeng: 174

Li Zehou: 89

Li Zhaoyang: 45

Li, K.T.: 277

Lin Ji-ken: 233

Lin Tongqi: 112

Lin Xianggeng: 102

Liu Daichun: 234

Liu Deshan: 116

Liu Dianmin: 188

Liu Jishen: 188

Liu Liangyu: 208

Liu Ping: 59

Liu Qing: 53

Liu Rong-cang: 175

Liu Rongchang: 142

Liu Shujie: 222

Liu Yi: 189

Liu Zhanglin: 90

Liu, William H.: 137 

Louven, Erhard: 235 

Lu Yun: 38 

Lung Fei: 52 

Luo Jiachang: 91 

Luo Jingfen: 236 

Luo Ruoshan: 92 

Luo Shouchu: 176 

Ma Chengsan: 263 

Ma Kai: 190 

Ma Ping: 191

Mann, Susan: 68

Mao Dongfan: 209

Mao Zhenfa: 53

Martellaro, Joseph A.: 264

Meng, Gustav: 76

NG, Vivien W.: 50

Onoue, Etsuzo: 210

Others: 171

Others: 197

Others: 218

Others: 239

Others: 246

Pan Bo: 177

Pan Danke: 154

Pan Peiying: 178

Pan Zhenmin: 176

Pang Xianzhi: 18

Pierce, David G.: 254

Portisch, Hugo: 3

Qi Weilin: 211

Qiao Gang: 237

Rajan, Madhu: 128

Ray, Haraprasad: 103

Ren Shuang: 104

Rode, Reinhard: 265

Sai Feng: 238

Shang Zhibin: 212

Shao Junming: 213

Shen Jun: 239

Shen Minte: 117

Shen Renan: 105

Shen Weibin: 54

Shi Youxin: 19

Sichrovsky, Harry: 1

Solheim II, Wilhelm G.: 118

Somers, Frances: 65

Stern, Lewis M.: 6

Study Group: 155

Su Wenwei: 240

Sun Xianyuan: 93

Sun Xiaoliang: 143

Sun, Helen Baohua: 264

Tai, Lawrence S.T.: 266

Tan Chongtai: 144

Tan Manni: 196

Tsai Hsung-Hsiung: 278

Wang Aihua: 156

Wang Bifeng: 245

Wang Bingxiu: 214

Wang Bingzhang: 12

Wang Bingzhang: 55

Wang Dingchang: 195

Wang Furen: 94

Wang Heshou: 30

Wang Hongbo: 95

Wang Hsiao-Jung: 267

Wang Hsiao-Tang: 39

Wang Jishen: 78

Wang Kaixu: 215

Wang Ping: 179

Wang Son-qi: 241

Wang Weizhong: 268

Wang Xuesen: 206

Wang Youli: 145

Wang Yumin: 71

Wang Zhigang: 150

Wang Zhijian: 96

Weggel, Oskar: 51

Wei Jianlin: 60

Wei Jie: 146

Wei Zhong: 269

Weil, Martin: 31

Wen Jiao: 126

Wen Jie: 180

Wu Cangping: 72

Wu Chia: 134

Wu Jiesi: 242



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 350/20 - April/April 1987

Wu Jinglian: 157

Wu Minyi: 168

Wu Naitao: 132

Wu Naitao: 46

Wu Ninggeng: 138

Wu Zheng-xiu: 243

Wu Zonghuai: 216

Wu, Carson Kung-Hsien: 279

Xia Jun: 97

Xia Lingen: 54

Xia Zhentao: 20

Xia Zhentao: 98

Xiang Xiang: 119

Xiao Xin: 147

Xiao Xuehui: 99

Ximen Lusha: 252

Xin Wen: 181

Xu Gong: 114

Xu Jianliang: 169

Xu Jingjun: 158

Xu Leyi: 69

Xu Wenli: 47

Xue Muqiao: 182

Yamanouchi, Kazuo: 32

Yang Weizhong: 192

Yang Xue-qi: 244

Yang Zhengnan: 270

Yao Guang-hai: 163

Yao Jianguo: 271

Yao Xueyin: 120

Yao Yonglin: 213

Yeh Jui: 198

Yu Chih: 285

Yu Deshui: 121

Yu Songqing: 73

Yu Zuofu: 211

Yuan Juntian: 70

Yuan Zhenhui: 77

Yuann, James K.: 272

Zeng Wanyou: 245

Zha Peide: 287

Zhang Chaozun: 217

Zhang Daogen: 159

Zhang Fengpo: 160

Zhang Guohui: 110

Zhang Haiyin: 139

Zhang Jizeng: 218

Zhang Qifan: 106

Zhang Wenmin: 183

Zhang Xiaoli: 148

Zhang Xin: 149

Zhang Yulin: 193

Zhang Zhizhong: 122

Zhang Zhuo-yuan: 246

Zhang Zuo: 74

Zhao Hanping: 123

Zhao Sheng-ting: 247

Zhao Tingyang: 100

Zhao Yingzong: 248

Zhao Ziyang: 35

Zheng Hongliang: 161

Zheng Xintong: 21

Zhong Han: 124

Zhong Pengrong: 249

Zhong Xiaoying: 250

Zhou Guanwu: 184

Zhou Longbin: 22

Zhou Mu-Bing: 251

Zhou Wenfu: 23

Zhou Zhixiang: 185

Zhu Kaixi: 186

Zhu Xiaoyuan: 113

Zhu Xuecheng: 54

Zhu Yi: 194

Zou Gang: 150

Institut 

fur 

Auslandsbeziehungen

Seminare zur Information und Vorbereitung 

von Fach- und Fuhrungskraften aus 

Industrie und Handel auf ihren Arbeitseinsatz

Termine im zweiten Halbjahr 1987:

Seminar 5/1987:

Indien 

vom 21. bis 23. September

Seminar 6/1987:

VR China 

vom 19. bis 21. Oktober

Seminar 7/1987:

ASEAN 

vom 2. bis 4. November

jeweils in Stuttgart-Hohenheim

Die Einzelprogramme erscheinen 

4 bis 5 Wochen vor Semesterbeginn

Anfragen und Anmeldungen nimmt das 

Institut fur Auslandsbeziehungen, 

Referat Informationsseminare, 

Charlottenplatz 17, 7000 Stuttgart 1, 

entgegen.

Telefon: (07 11) 22 25 - 1 45 und 0; 

unter derTel.-Dir.-Nr. erreichen Sie uns 

jederzeit zur Aufnahme Ihrer Wunsche. 

Telex: 7 23 772 ifa d


